

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

)
STATE OF OHIO EX REL. DAVE YOST,) Case No. 2020-0091
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL)
Appellant) On appeal from the Stark County
v.) Court of Appeals,
ROVER PIPELINE LLC, ET AL.,) Fifth Appellate District
Appellees) Court of Appeals
Case No. 2019CA00056
)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE OHIO ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL AND
SIERRA CLUB IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Trent Dougherty (0079817)
(Counsel of Record)
Chris Tavenor (0096642)
1145 Chesapeake Ave., Suite I
Columbus, OH 43212
Ph: (614) 487-5823
tdougherty@theoec.org
ctavenor@theoec.org
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Environmental Council and Sierra Club

Dave Yost
Ohio Attorney General
Benjamin M. Flowers
Solicitor General
Samuel C. Peterson
Deputy Solicitor General
Aaron S. Farmer
Janean R. Weber
Amanda M. Ferguson
Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Enforcement Section
30 East Broad Street, 25th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
Ph: (614) 455-2766
benjamin.flowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Attorneys for Appellant, State of Ohio
Thomas A. Knoth
J. Wray Blattner
Thompson Hine LLP
10050 Innovation Dr., Ste. 400
Dayton, OH 45342-4934
Ph: (937) 443-6777
tom.knoth@thompsonhine.com
wray.blattner@thompsonhine.com
*Attorneys for Appellee Laney Directional
Drilling Co*
Frederic X. Shadley
David A. Meyer
Ulmer and Berne LLP

600 Vine Street, Ste. 2800
Cincinnati, OH 45202-2409 Ph: (513) 698-5014
fshadley@ulmer.com
dmeyer@ulmer.com
Attorneys for Appellee Mears Group, Inc.

William Scherman
David Debold Gibson,
Dunn & Crutcher LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Ph: (202) 887-3510
wscherman@gibsondunn.com
ddebald@gibsondunn.com
*Attorneys for Appellee Rover Pipeline, LLC,
et al.*

Stephen H. Daniels
Michael S. McMahon
McMahon DeGulis LLP
The Caxton Building
812 Huron Road East, Suite 650
Cleveland, OH 44115
Ph: (216) 367-1402
sdaniels@mdllp.net
mmcmahon@mdllp.net
*Counsel for Appellee Rover Pipeline, LLC,
et al.*

Joseph P. Koncelik
Anthony R. Petruzzi
Melissa Z. Kelly Tucker Ellis LLP
950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100
Cleveland, OH 44113-7213
Ph: (216) 592-5000
joseph.koncelik@tuckerellis.com
anthony.petruzzi@tuckerellis.com

melissa.kelly@tuckerellis.com
*Attorneys for Appellee Pretec Directional
Drilling, LLC*

Grant J. Keating
Richard N. Selby, II
Erik L. Walter
Dworken & Bernstein Co., L.P.A.
60 South Park Place
Painesville, OH 44077
Ph: (440) 352-3391
gkeating@dworkenlaw.com
rselby@dworkenlaw.com
ewalter@dworkenlaw.com
*Attorneys for Appellee B&T Directional
Drilling, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

INTRODUCTION 3

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE 7

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. The text of the Clean Water Act does not support the proposition that waiver of the state’s 401 certification waives a state’s ability to enforce its own laws..... 9

 II. The cooperative federalism structure of the Clean Water Act allows Ohio to participate in the federal permitting process without waiving the right to enforce its own environmental laws. 10

 III. Reading the Clean Water Act to foreclose a state’s right to enforce its environmental laws in cases of waiver permits private actors to circumvent applicable state laws..... 14

 IV. Public interest in preserving ephemeral streams and wetlands and avoiding irreparable environmental injury weighs in favor of Appellant..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Wilson</i> , 589 F.3d 72 (4th Circuit 2009).....	15
<i>Cty. of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , __ U.S. __, 140 S.Ct. 1462 (2020).....	17
<i>F.E.R.C. v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742, 102 S.Ct. 2126, 72 L.Ed.2d 532 (1982)	11
<i>Haynes v. Dayton Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 188 Ohio App.3d 337, 2010-Ohio-2833, 935 N.E.2d 473 (2d Dist.).....	11
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Internatl., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124, 122 S.Ct. 593, 151 L.Ed.2d. 508 (2001) ..	18
<i>Monongahela Power Co. v. Marsh</i> , 809 F.2d 41 (D.C.Cir.1987).....	12
<i>N.Y. State Dept. of Environmental. Conservation v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 884 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Natl. Assn. of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 453 F.Supp.2d 116 (D.D.C.2006)	12, 13
<i>Natl. Fedn. of Indep. Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519, 132 S.Ct. 2566, 183 L.Ed.2d 450 (2012)	11
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 573 U.S. 102, 134 S.Ct. 2228, 189 L.Ed.2d. 141 (2014).	17
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cty. v. Washington Dept. of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700, 114 S.Ct. 1900, 128 L.Ed.2d 716 (1994).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. State Water Control Bd.</i> , 898 F.3d 383 (4th Cir.2018)	12
<i>State ex rel. Yost v. Rover Pipeline et al.</i> , 2019-Ohio-5179 (5th Dist.)	passim

Statutes

16 U.S.C. 791a.....	14
33 U.S.C. 1251	10, 14
33 U.S.C. 1341	passim
33 U.S.C. 1370	10, 11, 14
R. C. 6111.04.....	3
R.C. 1509.01.....	5
R.C. 6111.02.....	19
R.C. 6111.028.....	19
R.C. 6111.04.....	5
R.C. 6111.05.....	5
R.C. 6111.07.....	5
R.C. 6111.09.....	5
R.C. 6111.30.....	15

Other Authorities

85 Fed.Reg. 22250.....	5, 18
Ohio Environmental Protection Agency, <i>Director's Final Findings and Orders</i> , (July 7, 2017) https://www.epa.ohio.gov/Portals/35/enforcement/Rover.pdf (accessed June 19, 2020)	3
Ohio EPA's Public Interest Center, <i>Ohio EPA Announces Draft General Permit for Impacts to Ephemeral Streams</i> (May 8, 2020) https://www.epa.state.oh.us/News/Online-News-Room/News-Releases/ohio-epa-announces-draft-general-permit-for-impacts-to-ephemeral-streams , (accessed June 17, 2020).....	19
U.S. EPA, CLEAN WATER ACT SECTION 401 WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION: A WATER QUALITY PROTECTION TOOL FOR STATES AND TRIBES (April 2010), https://19january2017snapshot.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-11/documents/cwa_401_handbook_2010.pdf (Accessed June 19, 2020).	12

Regulations

OAC Rule 3745-19-04.....	3
Ohio Adm. Code 3745-1-54	3
